
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
9.30 AM - FRIDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Declarations of Interest   

 
2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
3.  Car Parking Dispensation  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
Report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

4.  The Adjudication Panel for Wales - Guidance on the Imposition of 
Sanctions  (Pages 15 - 40) 
 
Report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

5.  Summary of Cases Undertaken by the Public Service Ombudsman 
for Wales  (Pages 41 - 62) 
 
Report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

6.  Social Media Guidance for Councillors  (Pages 63 - 102) 
 
Report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

7.  Recent Decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales   
(Pages 103 - 122) 
 
Report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

AGENDA 



8.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 PART 2 
 

9.  Access to Meetings   
To resolve to exclude the public for the following item(s) pursuant to 
Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
above Act 
 

10.  Referral from the Ombudsman  
(Exempt under Paragraph 18c)  (Pages 123 - 464) 
 
Private Report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 29 October, 2018 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: C.L.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

 
Mrs B.Richards 

Independent 
Members: 
 

L.Fleet and T.Ward 
 

NPTCBC 
Members: 
 

A.L.Thomas and S.E.Freeguard 
 

Community 
Committee 
Member:  
 

A.Carter 
 

Substitutes 
 

 

NPTCBC 
Substitutes: 
 

R.W.Wood 
 

 
 
Notes:  (a) The Quorum for the Standards Committee is at least three 

Members including the Chairperson (or in absence Vice 
Chairperson). At least half the Members present (including the 
Chair) must be Independent Members. (e.g. if only two 
Independent Members attend, there must only be two other 
Members of the Committee present.) 

 
 (b) In view of the above, can all Members please inform the Monitoring 

Officer/Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible, if there is a 
problem with attendance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

130718 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 3 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  13 July 2018 
 
Chairperson: 
 

C.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

B.Richards 

Independent 
Members: 
 

L.Fleet 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors A.L.Thomas and S.E.Freeguard 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

A.Carter 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths and N.Headon 
 

Apologies: T.Ward 
 

 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Prior to the election of the Chair and Vice Chair, Mr.C.Griffiths 
opened the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: that Cliff Jones be appointed Chair of the 
Standards Committee for Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council. 

 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON  
 
RESOLVED: that Barbara Richards be appointed Vice 

Chair of the Standards Committee for Neath 
Port Talbot County Borough Council. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 2 - 
 

130718 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 

Councillor A.Thomas             -  Report of the Head of Legal Services 
and Monitoring Officer – Item 6 – Grant 
of Dispensations Under Section 81 (4) 
Local Government Act 2000 – as he is 
a beneficiary of general dispensation 
for governors of Neath Port Talbot 
Schools. 

 
Councillor S.Freeguard      -   Report of the Head of Legal Services 

and Monitoring Officer – Item 6 – Grant 
of Dispensations Under Section 81 (4) 
Local Government Act 2000 – as her 
sister-in-law works for Cleaning Services 
and member of Abertawe Bro 
Morgannwg University Health Board, 
Community Health Council. 

 
Clifford Jones  - Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 and Monitoring Officer – Item 3 
 Councillor D. Cawsey is his wife’s 
 Nephew. 

 
Alan Carter - Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 and Monitoring Officer – Item 6 
 School Governor, Crynallt Primary 
 School. 

 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 
the 16 March, 2018 be confirmed as a true and 
accurate record of proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

130718 

 
5. THE REMIT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
RESOLVED: That the remit of the Standards Committee 

and the legislative background in which the 
Standards Committee operates, as detailed 
within the circulated report, be noted. 

 
 

6. GRANT OF DISPENSATIONS AND RENEWAL OF GRANTS 
UNDER SECTION 81(4) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  
 
Members considered renewals and applications received for 
Employment Dispensations, Miscellaneous Dispensations, 
Dispensations regarding School Governors, Standard Dispensations 
for School Reorganisation and Dispensations for Voluntary Sector 
Funding, as detailed in the circulated report.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) that the Applications for Employment 

Dispensation as set out in paragraph 
1.2.8. of the report, be approved in the 
circumstances set out in Regulation 2 (d) 
of the Standards Committee (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 
2001 in the standard form as set out in 
Paragraph 1.2.6. to speak and vote and 
that the dispensations run to the 
Standards Committee which follows the 
Annual Meeting of Council 2019; 

 
   (Councillor S.Freeguard and C.Jones left 

the meeting before the commencement 
of this item) 

 
(b)     that the new applications and the 

applications for renewals of 
Miscellaneous Dispensations, as set out 
in paragraph 1.3.2. of the report, be 
approved in the circumstances set out in 
Regulation 2 (d) of the Standards 
Committee (Grant of Dispensations) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 to speak or to 
speak and vote as set out in the 
Schedule as detailed within the 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

130718 

circulated report, and that the 
dispensations run to the Standards 
Committee which follows the Annual 
Meeting of Council 2019; 

 
 (Councillor S.Freeguard remained 

outside the meeting for this item) 
 

 (c) that the Grant of General Dispensations: 
School Governors, to speak and vote, as 
detailed in the report, be further granted 
until the Standards Committee which 
follows the Annual Meeting of Council 
2019; 

 
   (Councillor A.Thomas and A.Carter left 

the meeting before the commencement 
of this item) 

 
(d) that the Applications for School 

Reorganisation Dispensation as set out 
in paragraph 1.5.4 of the report, be 
approved in the circumstances set out in 
Regulation 2 (d) of the Standards 
Committee (Grant of Dispensations) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 in the 
standard form as set out in Paragraph 
1.5.2. to speak but not vote and that the 
dispensations run to the Standards 
Committee which follows the Annual 
Meeting of Council 2019; 

  
(e) that Standards Committee Application for 

Voluntary Sector Funding Dispensation, 
as set out in paragraph 1.6.4 of the 
circulated report be approved in the 
circumstances set out in Regulation 2 
(c), (d), (g) and (h) of the Standards 
Committee (Grant of Dispensations) 
(Wales) Regulations 2001 to speak only 
and that the dispensations cover all 
matters relating to the funding for the 
voluntary/third sector, and that the 
dispensations run to the Standards 

Page 8



- 5 - 
 

130718 

Committee which follows the Annual 
Meeting of Council 2019. 

 
 

7. OMBUDSMAN CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK  
 
RESOLVED: That the findings in the Public Service 

Ombudsman for Wales Code of Conduct 
Casebook, as detailed within the circulated 
report, be noted. 

 
 

8. RECENT DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR 
WALES  
 
RESOLVED: That the report of the Adjudication Panel for 

Wales regarding compliance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, as detailed within 
the circulated report, be noted. 

 
 

9. HIGH COURT DECISION CONCERNING STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: That the decision of the High Court in the 

recent judgement relating to the role of a 
Standards Committee, as detailed in the 
circulated report, be noted. 

 
 

10. FORWARD WORK PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: That the following items be included in the 

Standards Committee Forward Work 
Programme: 

 

Standards Committee Matters for Agenda 
 

23 November 2018  Ombudsman Annual Report 

 Code of Conduct Update 

 Discussion of training 

regime undertaken by 

County Borough Councillors 

Page 9



- 6 - 
 

130718 

and to identify areas of 

need that should be 

recommended to the 

Council’s Democratic 

Services Section 

 Discussion of training 

regime that should be 

provided to Town and 

Community Councillors and 

Clerks on Code of Conduct 

issues 

 How Committee relates to 

Town and Community 

Councils.  

 Whistleblowing Policy 

 Code of Conduct 

29 March 2018  Code of Conduct Update 

 Feedback on training 

regimes for County Borough 

Councillors and Town and 

Community Councillors 

 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

23 November 2018 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – C.GRIFFITHS 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Grant of Dispensation under S81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek a dispensation for all members of the Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council in respect of considering reports on car parking. 

Background 

2. Under Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000 Standards 
Committees may grant dispensations to a Member of a relevant authority 
(including a Community Council) allowing the Member to participate in any 
business where that participation would otherwise be proh
[...]
quested that 

Standards Committee grant dispensations to all members to enable them to 

speak and vote on such matters when such matters are brought back before 

Council and Cabinet. 

 

10. The Member using the dispensation must understand that it cannot be used if 

the matter under consideration would confer a greater benefit on the 

employed family member than on other tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants 

of the Council’s area, or be such that a member of the public might 

reasonably conclude it would significantly affect the Member’s ability to act 

purely on the merits of the case and in the public interest if the Member were 

to take part in the discussion. 

 

Financial Impact 

11. There are no financial impacts associated with this Report. 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 

12. There are no equality impacts associated with this Report 

 

Workforce Impacts 

13. There are no workforce impacts associated with this Report 

 

Legal Impacts 

 

14. There are no immediate legal impacts associated with this Report. 

 

Page 12



Consultation 

15. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 

this item. 

 

Recommendations 

16. That Members of the Standards Committee grant a dispensation to all elected 

members of the Council to speak and vote on issues relating to the business 

of car parking charges for staff and members provided that member using the 

dispensation must understand that it cannot be used if the matter under 

consideration would confer a greater benefit on the employed family member 

than on other tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the Council’s area, or be 

such that a member of the public might reasonably conclude it would 

significantly affect the Member’s ability to act purely on the merits of the case 

and in the public interest if the Member were to take part in the discussion 

 

Appendices 

17. None 

 

List of Background Papers 

18. None 

 

Officer Contact 

Mr Craig Griffiths 

Head of Legal Services 

Telephone 01639 763767 

Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 

  

Page 13

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk


 

Page 14



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

23 November 2018 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – C.GRIFFITHS 

 

Matter for Information 

Wards Affected: All  

 

The Adjudication Panel for Wales – Guidance on the imposition of sanctions  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To draw to Members attention the sanctions guidance issued by the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales which is came into force on 1 September 2018 

as the subject matter of this guidance is relevant to the remit of the Standards 

Committee. 

 

Background 

2. Guidance has been issued by the Adjudication Panel for Wales (“the APW) to 
assist the APW’s case, appeal and interim case tribunals, when considering 
the appropriate sanction to impose on a Member found to have breach their 
authority’s code of conduct.  
 

3. The guidance also describes the role of the ethical framework and code of 
conduct in promoting high public standards, among other persons, Members 
of local government  
 

4. A copy of the APW’s guidance is attached at Appendix 1 for information. 
 

5. Whilst the guidance is intended primarily for the APW, the principles which 
underpin the guidance are relevant to work of the Standards Committee, and 
Members are invited to take account of its provisions. In this regard, the 
Standards Committee has the power to censure or suspend any member 
referred to who has breached the Code of Conduct for a period of 6 months, 
the guidance provides a useful tool identifying relevant factors when deciding 
whether any sanction should be imposed should any cases be referred to the 
Standards Committee in future. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Financial Impact 

6. There are no financial impacts associated with this Report. 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 

7. There are no equality impacts associated with this Report 

 

Workforce Impacts 

8. There are no workforce impacts associated with this Report 

 

Legal Impacts 

 

9. The ethical framework of Members is as derived from the Local Government 

Act 2000 and the Members Code of Conduct is as set out in the Constitution 

of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (“the Council”) as created by 

the Conduct of Members (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) Order 2001. 

 

Consultation 

10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 

this item. 

 

Recommendations 

11. That Members note the guidance issued by the Adjudication Panel for Wales 

regarding compliance with the Members Code of Conduct 

 

Appendices 

12. Appendix 1 – APW’s Sanctions Guidance. 

 

List of Background Papers 

13. The Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council incorporating 

the Members Code of Conduct 

 

Officer Contact 

Mr Michael Shaw 

Acting Principal Solicitor - Litigation 

Page 16



Telephone 01639 763260 

Email: m.shaw@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Sanctions Guidance 

Issued by the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales under Section 

75(10) of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Foreword by the President 

 
I am pleased to introduce our new Sanctions Guidance which sets out the approach 
to be taken by case, appeal and interim case tribunals of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales in order to reach fair, proportionate and consistent decisions on the sanctions 
that should be applied in relation to an individual’s breach of the local Code of 
Conduct.  
 
The Guidance has been developed by members of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
in consultation with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, Monitoring Officers 
and other interested parties. I would like to thank everyone for their contributions. 
In publishing this Guidance, I hope it will help all those with whom we share an 
interest in the Code - most importantly members 
[...]
f a tribunal to advise on questions of law, including the 

specific applicability of relevant sections of this Guidance. 

5. In setting out the factors to be considered by a tribunal in its determination of 

an appropriate sanction, the Guidance offers a transparent approach for the 

benefit of all parties involved tribunal proceedings. It aims to ensure that 

everyone is aware, from the outset, of the way in which the tribunal is likely to 

arrive at its decision on sanction. 

6. The Guidance seeks to fulfil a wider role and support all those with an interest 

in maintaining, promoting and adjudicating on the Code of Conduct. It aims to 

complement the statutory Guidance published by the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales2, confirming the expectations on local members in 

                                            
1
 Section 75(10) of the Local Government Act 2000 (“the 2000 Act”) provides a power for the President of the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales to issue guidance on how its tribunals are to reach decisions 
2
 The Code of Conduct for members of county and county borough councils, fire and rescue authorities, and 

national park authorities: Guidance (August 2016) and The Code of Conduct for members of community councils: 

Page 21



 3 

 

terms of their conduct and emphasising the central importance of public 

confidence in local democracy. It should be of value to individual members, 

Monitoring Officers and Standards Committees of county and county borough 

councils, fire and rescue authorities, and national park authorities in Wales, 

and the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  

7. This Guidance comes into effect on 1 September 2018. It is a living document 

that will be updated and revised as the need arises, following consultation. 

Standards in Public Life 

The Code of Conduct  
8. The Local Government Act 2000 introduced an ethical framework to promote 

high standards of conduct in public life in Wales. The framework’s cen
[...]
bility held or the Respondent exercises executive functions for the 

authority whose Code s/he is alleged to have breached or– the Respondent may 

be excluded from their specific or executive responsibilities in order to reassure 

the public whilst not undermining the authority’s ability to function effectively or 

depriving the electorate of their division/ward representation.  

 

Suspension  
66. Suspension is likely to be appropriate if there is a legitimate concern as to any 

of the following: 

 the Respondent may interfere with evidence or with witnesses relevant to the 

matter under investigation; 

 the business of the authority concerned cannot carry on effectively if the 

Respondent were to continue in office whilst the allegation against him or her 

Page 38



 20 

 

remained unresolved – the tribunal will have particular regard to any 

breakdown or potential breakdown in relations between the Respondent, 

other members and/or key staff of the authority;  

 the allegations raise issues of such gravity that they jeopardise public 

confidence in the authority concerned if the Respondent were to continue in 

office whilst the allegations remained unresolved.   

Page 39



 21 

 

Annex: other documents and guidance relevant to 
tribunals 
Adjudication Panel for Wales : Members Handbook (2017) 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales –The Code of Conduct for members of 
county and county borough councils, fire and rescue authorities, and national park 
authorities: Guidance (August 2016) and The Code of Conduct for members of 
community councils: Guidance (August 2016) 
Equal Treatment Bench Book, Judicial College (as amended) 
The Adjudications by Case Tribunals and Interim Case Tribunals (Wales Regulations 
2001 No. 2288 (W.176), as amended by the Local Authorities (Case and Interim 
Case Tribunals and Standards Committees) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2009 
2578 (W. 209) 
The Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and 
Standards Committee) (Wales) Regulations 2001 No. 2281 (W171), as amended by 
the Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and 
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 No. 85 (W.39) 

 

Page 40



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

23 November 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – MR C GRIFFITHS 

 

Matter for Information 

Wards Affected: All  

 

Summary of cases undertaken by the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with a summary of cases that have been undertaken by 
the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales (“the Ombudsman”). 

 

Background 

2. The Ombudsman publishes a Code of Conduct Casebook quarterly which 
contains the summaries of all reports issued under section 69(4) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 relating to breaches of the Members Code of Conduct 
to which all elected members of County Borough Councils and Town and 
Community Councils must comply. 
 

3. Members will note that the where the Ombudsman decides that a complaint 
against a County Borough Councillor or Town and Community Councillor 
should be investigated, there are four findings to which the Ombudsman can 
arrive at: 
 

(a) that there is no evidence that there has been a breach of the authority’s 
code of conduct; 
 

(b) that no action needs to be taken in respect of the matters that were subject 
to the investigation; 

 
(c) that the matter be referred to the authority’s monitoring officer for 

consideration by the standards committee; 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



(d) that the matter be referred to the President of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales for adjudication by a tribunal (this generally happens in more 
serious cases). 
 

4. In the circumstances of (c) and (d) above, the Ombudsman is required to 
submit the investigation report to the standards committee or a tribunal of the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales and it is for them to con
[...]
ication Panel for Wales have been concluded and the outcome of the hearing is 
known. This edition covers January to March 2018.

Page 46



3

Case summaries
No evidence of breach 
There are no summaries in relation to this finding

Page 47



No action necessary
Llanbedrog Community Council – Disclosure and registration of interests

Case Number: 201700942 & 201702074 – Report issued in January 2018 

The Ombudsman received a complaint that a member of Llanbedrog Community Council (“the 
Councillor”) breached the Code of Conduct by failing to declare an interest when his planning 
application came up for discussion at a meeting of the Community Council (“the meeting”). 

The Ombudsman investigated whether the Councillor had breached parts of the Code relating to 
personal and prejudicial interests. Interviews were conducted with those members of the Council 
who were present at the meeting.  The evidence indicated that the Councillor:

•	 declared an interest when his planning application came up for discussion

•	 did not take part in the discussion

•	 did not leave the room but as the item was so brief, he did not have an opportunity to do 	
	 so.

•	 The members present at the meeting did not feel that the Councillor’s presence influenced	
	 their decision

The Ombudsman found that the Councillor had acted appropriately and in line with the require-
ments of the Code of Conduct in declaring a personal interest when his planning application 
came up for discussion.  However, his action in not leaving the meeting room was in breach of 
the Code of Conduct as he would have had a prejudicial interest in the matter. 

The Ombudsman considered the breach was mitigated as the Councillor took no part in the 
discussion and as the item was so brief, the Councillor did not have an opportunity to leave 
the room before the item was concluded.  The Community Council was also not the final deci-
sion-maker on planning matters. He took the view that the Councillor’s actions
[...]
t actually cause a disadvantage to the person in question.  The 
Ombudsman concluded that, on balance, it was not in the public interest to refer the matter to a 
Standards Committee or Adjudication Panel for Wales and, therefore, no further action should be 
taken.

4

Page 58



5

Referred to Standards Committee 
There are no summaries in relation to this finding 

Page 59



Referred to Adjudication Panel for Wales

There are no summaries in relation to this finding

6

Page 60



7

More information 

We value any comments or feedback you may have regarding The Code of Conduct Casebook. We
would also be happy to answer any queries you may have regarding its contents. Any such
correspondence can be emailed to Matthew.Aplin@ombudsman-wales.org.uk or sent to the following 
address:

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel: 0300 790 0203
Fax: 01656 641199

e-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk (general enquiries)

Follow us on Twitter: @OmbudsmanWales

Further information about the service offered by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales can also
be found at www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk

Page 61

mailto:Matthew.Aplin%40ombudsman-wales.org.uk?subject=
https://twitter.com/OmbudsmanWales


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

23 November 2018 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – C.GRIFFITHS 

 

Matter for Information 

Wards Affected: All  

 

WLGA Social Media Guidance for Councillors 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with a copy of the recent guidance produced by the 
Welsh Local Government Association (“WLGA) regarding social media 
guidance for Councillors (“the Ombudsman”). 

 

Background 

2. The WLGA recognises that social media is playing an increasingly important 

role in local politics and has prepared a guide for Councillors in relation to its 

use. 

 

3. The Public Service Ombudsman for Wales has seen a number of comp
[...]
referred his e-mails to any third 
party. He was less clear however as to why Cllr Downs had not been 
challenged or warned by Mr Mathews following the February exchange of e-
mails. 
 
5.6.2   Likewise the Tribunal found Cllr Downs to be a considered and 
straightforward witness. He did not waiver from his strongly held views whilst 
giving evidence. His evidence in relation to his use of the word ‘normal’ to 
denote ‘the majority of people’ however, was at odds with the context of the use 
of the word in his e-mail to the Chief Executive dated 1st October 2017. 
 

 
6. FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 The facts were agreed and the Case Tribunal therefore found the 
following undisputed material facts;  

 
6.1.1   At the relevant time, Councillor Down was a Member of MCC 
 
6.1.2   Cllr Down is currently a Member of Mathern Community Council 
 
6.1.3   Cllr Down signed an undertaking to observe the code of conduct of MCC 
on 8th May 2012. 
 

Page 114



 

6.1.4   Cllr Down forwarded e-mails to the Chief Executive of MCC on the 12th 
February 2016 and on the 1st to 13th October 2016, the contents of which are 
not in dispute. 

 
7. FINDINGS OF WHETHER MATERIAL FACTS AND EVIDENCE 

DISCLOSE A FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

7.1 Case Tribunal’s Decision 
 
7.1.1 On the basis of the findings of fact and the evidence, the Case Tribunal 
found by a unanimous decision that Cllr Down had failed to comply with the 
code of conduct for Monmouthshire County Council as follows.  
 
7.1.2 As well as looking at the e-mails as a whole, the Case Tribunal 
considered each of Cllr Down’s e-mail comments which were alleged to contain 
homophobic statements in the light of the following.  
 
7.1.3 Paragraph 4(b) of the code of conduct states;  
 
“You must show respect and consideration for others”.  
 
The code is underpinned by certain principles. Paragraph 2(2) of the code of 
conduct states that; “You should read this code together with the general 
principles prescribe
[...]
ct and equalities training through MCC and 
Mathern Community Council and their Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:                                          Date: 10 August 2018 
 
Claire N Jones 
Chairman of the Case Tribunal 
 
Susan Hurds 
Panel Member 
 
Glenda Jones 
Panel Member 

Page 122



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 18c of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 18c of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 447

By virtue of paragraph(s) 18c of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 453

By virtue of paragraph(s) 18c of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Car Parking Dispensation
	4 The Adjudication Panel for Wales - Guidance on the Imposition of Sanctions
	Appendix 1APW - Sanctions Guidance

	5 Summary of Cases Undertaken by the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales
	Cases by Ombudsman Appendix 1A
	Cases by Ombudsman Appendix 1B

	6 Social Media Guidance for Councillors
	Social Media Guide App 1

	7 Recent Decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales
	App 1 - Recent decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales

	10 Referral by Ombudsman (Exempt under Paragraph 18c)
	Private - Referral by Ombudsman App 2B
	Private - Referral by Ombudsman App 3
	Private - Referral from the Ombudsman




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 3 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  23 November, 2018 
 
Chairperson: 
 

C.L.Jones 
 

Independent 
Member: 
 

L.Fleet 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors A.L.Thomas and S.E.Freeguard 

Community 
Committee Member: 
 

Councillor A.Carter 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths, M.Shaw and T.Davies 
 

Apologies: T.Ward and Mrs.B.Richards 
 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor S.Freeguard - Agenda Item No. 3 – Car 

Parking Dispensations – as she 
is a member of the Car Parking 
Scheme. 

 
Councillor A.L.Thomas - Agenda Item No. 3 – Car 

Parking Dispensations – as he is 
a member of the Car Parking 
Scheme. 

 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the previous meeting 

held on the 13 July, 2018 be confirmed as 
a true and accurate record of proceedings. 
 
 
 

 



 

231118 

3. CAR PARKING DISPENSATION  
 
At this point in the meeting, Councillors S.Freeguard and A.L.Thomas 
withdrew from the room, and took no part in the discussion and voting 
thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That a dispensation be granted to all Elected 

Members of the Council to speak and vote on 
issues relating to the business of car parking 
charges for Staff and Members, provided that 
Members using the dispensation must 
understand that it cannot be used if the matter 
under consideration would confer a greater 
benefit on the employed family member than 
on other tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants 
of the Council’s area, or be such that a 
member of the public might reasonably 
conclude it would significantly affect the 
Member’s ability to act purely on the merits of 
the case and in the public interest if the 
Member were to take part in the discussion. 

 
 

4. THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES - GUIDANCE ON THE 
IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS  
 
Councillors S.Freeguard and A.L.Thomas returned to the room, and 
took part in all further discussion and voting thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Sanctions Guidance issued by the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales, which came into 
force on 1 September 2018, as detailed within 
the circulated report, be noted. 

 
 

5. SUMMARY OF CASES UNDERTAKEN BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE 
OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES  
 
RESOLVED: That the summary of cases that have been 

undertaken by the Public Service Ombudsman 
for Wales, as detailed within the circulated 
report, be noted. 

 
 
 



 

231118 

6. SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
Members noted that there would be a Social Media training event in 
the New Year for all elected Members, which would be tailored to 
their own skill sets and competencies. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recent guidance produced by the 

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 
regarding social media guidance for 
Councillors, as detailed within the circulated 
report, be noted. 

 
 

7. RECENT DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR 
WALES  
 
RESOLVED: That a recent decision of the Adjudication 

Panel for Wales, as detailed within the 
circulated report, be noted. 

 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of 

the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following item of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 18c of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

9. REFERRAL BY THE OMBUDSMAN  
 
Councillor S.Freeguard withdrew from voting on this item, in order to 
maintain the Quorum of the meeting (at least three Members 
including the Chairperson (or in their absence, Vice Chairperson). At 
least half the Members present (including the Chair) must be 
Independent Members. (e.g. if only two Independent Members 
attend, there must only be two other Members of the Committee 
present.). 
 
Members engaged in a lengthy discussion concerning the private, 
circulated report, as well as the Member’s Code of Conduct. 
 



 

231118 

RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Local 
Government Investigations (Functions of 
Monitoring Officers and Standards 
Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2001 and all 
and any other powers, having received a 
report from the Monitoring Officer, the 
Community Councillor be given the opportunity 
to make representations, either orally or in 
writing in respect of the findings of the 
investigation referred to in that report and any 
allegation of a failure to comply with the Code, 
and that the Monitoring Officer and Chair of 
the Standards Committee be given delegated 
authority to arrange a suitable timetable to 
take the matter forward. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


